

# KUMBHAT FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

(CIN: L65991TN1993PLC024433)

08<sup>th</sup> August, 2019

To  
The Manager,  
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,  
25<sup>th</sup> Floor, P.J Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400 001.

Scrip Code - 526829

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held today i.e. 08<sup>th</sup> August, 2019 –Regulation 30 &33 of SEBI (LODR) 2015.

We would like to inform your good office that the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 19th July, 2019 at the registered office of the company inter alia transacted the following business.

1. The appointment of Mr. Sakthivel Murugan as independent Director was approved in place of Jaswanth Munoth (DIN No.00769545) who could not take up the post for technical reasons.
2. The Board approved the date of Annual General Meeting as 25.09.2019.
3. The Unaudited Financial statements for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2019 was approved by the Board.
4. The Limited Review Report was noted by the Board

The meeting commenced at 3.00 P.M and closed at 4.00 P.M

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,  
For KUMBHAT FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED.

  
Sanjay Kumbhat  
Managing Director  
(DIN. No: 03077193)



# KUMBHAT FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

(CIN: L65991TN1993PLC024433)

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2019

(INR in Lacs)

|       | Particulars   | Quarter Ended               |                              |                             | Year Ended                   |
|-------|---|-----------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|
|       |   | 30 <sup>th</sup> June, 2019 | 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019 | 30 <sup>th</sup> June, 2018 | 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2019 |
|       |   | (Unaudited)                 | (Unaudited)                  | (Unaudited)                 | (Audited)                    |
| I     | Revenue From Operations   | 21.39                       | 7.97                         | 13.07                       | 46.04                        |
| II    | Other Income  | 3.05                        | -                            | 0.50                        | 0.47                         |
| III   | <b>Total Income (I+II)</b>  | <b>24.44</b>                | <b>7.97</b>                  | <b>13.57</b>                | <b>46.52</b>                 |
| IV    | <b>Expenses</b>   |                             |                              |                             |                              |
|       | Cost of Materials Consumed  | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | Purchases of Stock-in-Trade   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in progress   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | Employee benefits expense   | 1.50                        | 1.50                         | -                           | 5.05                         |
|       | Finance Costs   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | Depreciation and amortisation expenses  | 0.04                        | 1.06                         | -                           | 1.06                         |
|       | Other Expenses  | 0.78                        | 4.12                         | 76.14                       | 98.81                        |
|       | <b>Total Expenses (IV)</b>  | <b>2.32</b>                 | <b>6.68</b>                  | <b>76.14</b>                | <b>104.92</b>                |
| V     | <b>Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)</b>  | <b>22.12</b>                | <b>1.29</b>                  | <b>(62.57)</b>              | <b>(58.40)</b>               |
| VI    | Exceptional Items   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
| VII   | <b>Profit/ (loss) before tax (V-VI)</b>   | <b>22.12</b>                | <b>1.29</b>                  | <b>(62.57)</b>              | <b>(58.40)</b>               |
| VIII  | <b>Tax Expense:</b>   |                             |                              |                             |                              |
|       | (1) Current Tax   | 3.68                        | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | (2) Current Tax of Prior Period   | -                           | 0.44                         | -                           | 5.25                         |
|       | (3) Deferred Tax  | (3.42)                      | (1.87)                       | (0.05)                      | (1.94)                       |
| IX    | <b>Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)</b>   | <b>21.86</b>                | <b>2.72</b>                  | <b>(62.52)</b>              | <b>(61.71)</b>               |
| X     | Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations  | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
| XI    | Tax expenses of discontinued operations   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
| XII   | <b>Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)</b>  | <b>-</b>                    | <b>-</b>                     | <b>-</b>                    | <b>-</b>                     |
| XIII  | <b>Profit/(Loss) for the period (IX+XII)</b>  | <b>21.86</b>                | <b>2.72</b>                  | <b>(62.52)</b>              | <b>(61.71)</b>               |
| XIV   | <b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>   |                             |                              |                             |                              |
|       | A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | (ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
| XV    | <b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIII+XIV) Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)</b> | <b>21.86</b>                | <b>2.72</b>                  | <b>(62.52)</b>              | <b>(61.71)</b>               |
| XVI   | Earnings per equity (for Continuing operation):<br>(Not Annualised)   |                             |                              |                             |                              |
|       | (1) Basic   | 0.46                        | 0.06                         | (1.32)                      | (1.30)                       |
|       | (2) Diluted   | 0.46                        | 0.06                         | (1.32)                      | (1.30)                       |
| XVII  | Earnings per equity (for discontinued operation)  |                             |                              |                             |                              |
|       | (1) Basic   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
|       | (2) Diluted   | -                           | -                            | -                           | -                            |
| XVIII | Earning per equity share (for discontinued & continuing operation) (Not Annualised)   |                             |                              |                             |                              |
|       | (1) Basic   | 0.46                        | 0.06                         | (1.32)                      | (1.30)                       |
|       | (2) Diluted   | 0.46                        | 0.06                         | (1.32)                      | (1.30)                       |

  


# KUMBHAT FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

(CIN: L65991TN1993PLC024433)

**Notes:**

1) The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter taken on record by the Board in its meeting held on August 8th, 2019 and also the review was carried out by the Statutory Auditors.

2) The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 from 01<sup>st</sup> April 2019 and the effective date of such transition is 01<sup>st</sup> April 2018. Such transition has been carried out from the previous Accounting Standards notified under the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') (collectively referred to as 'the previous GAAP'). Accordingly, the impact of the transition has been recorded in the opening reserves as at 01<sup>st</sup> April 2018 and the corresponding figures presented in these results have been restated / reclassified.

However, in view of the evolving nature of the Financial Reporting requirements and modifications to the existing Standards, the financial results for both the current and previous periods may undergo changes in line with such regulatory/legislative changes.

3) This Interim Financial Statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard-34-"Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS-34"), prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder.

4) As required by paragraph 32 of Ind AS 101, the profit reconciliation between the figures previously reported under Previous GAAP and restated as per Ind AS is as under:

| Reconciliation of Profit/Loss         |                             |                             |                            |                             |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Particulars                           | Quarter Ended               |                             |                            | Year Ended                  |
|                                       | 30 <sup>th</sup> June,2019  | 31 <sup>st</sup> March,2019 | 30 <sup>th</sup> June,2018 | 31 <sup>st</sup> March,2019 |
|                                       | <i>Amount in Rs (Lacs).</i> |                             |                            |                             |
| PAT as per previous IGAAP             | 21.04                       | (46.29)                     | (63.27)                    | (120.50)                    |
| <u>Impact of transition to Ind AS</u> |                             |                             |                            |                             |
| Fair value of FA held for trading     | 1.11                        | 0.16                        | 0.20                       | (0.13)                      |
| ECL                                   | (0.02)                      | 48.84                       | 0.50                       | 58.84                       |
| Tax adjustments                       |                             |                             |                            |                             |
| DTA/(DTL) on changes in FV            | (0.26)                      | 0.01                        | 0.05                       | 0.08                        |
| <b>PAT as per Ind AS</b>              | <b>21.86</b>                | <b>2.72</b>                 | <b>(62.52)</b>             | <b>(61.71)</b>              |

| Reconciliation of Equity                       |                             |
|--|-----------------------------|
|  | <i>Amount in Rs.in Lacs</i> |
| Balance as per previous IGAAP as at 01-04-2018 | 613.56                      |
| <u>Impact of Transition to Ind AS</u>          |                             |
| Expected Credit Loss                           | (65.06)                     |
| Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVPTL)     | 0.40                        |
| Total Impact                                   | (64.66)                     |
| Tax effect on the above impact                 | (0.11)                      |
| <b>Net Impact</b>                              | <b>(64.77)</b>              |
| <b>Balance as per Ind AS as at 01-04-2018</b>  | <b>548.79</b>               |

5) The Company is in the business of providing Commercial Loans, only in India, which is a single business segment in accordance with Ind AS-108 -"Operating Segment" prescribed under Section 133 of of Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder.

6) Previous year figure have been regrouped wherever necessary.

Date : - 8<sup>th</sup> August,2019

Place : - Chennai

For Kumbhat Financial Services Limited

  
Sanjay Kumbhat  
(Managing Director)  
DIN: 3077193





**RAJU AND DAFTARY**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**  
Crescent Court,  
No.963/108 Poonamalle High Road,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Egmore, Chennai – 600084.

---

Review Report to the Board of Directors of Kumbhat Financial Services Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Kumbhat Financial Services Limited for the period ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2019. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Raju & Daftary.  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN. 015535S

  
Sumit Daftary  
(Partner)

M.No.: 237510  
UDIN No. 19237510AAAAAG8999.

**RAJU AND DAFTARY**  
Chartered Accountants  
Crescent Court, 3rd Flr,  
963/108, Poonamallee High Rd,  
Chennai - 600 084.

Place: Chennai  
Date: 30-07-2019.